
MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.02, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair)
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Aldred, Dr Chowdhury, Fonseca, Halford and Hunter
(1 unallocated non-grouped place)

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Policy Officer)

Elaine Baker (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6355, e-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Reco
[...]
e the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 25 January 2017 are attached and 
Members are asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST 
MEETING 

To note progress on actions agreed at the previous meeting and not reported 
elsewhere on the agenda (if any). 

5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

6. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

7. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 



representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 

8. CHANNEL SHIFT PROGRAMME UPDATE Appendix B

The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
report updating Members on the channel shift programme.  The Commission is 
recommended to review and comment on the report and to identify any issues 
arising from the work of the Task Group which may be appropriate for 
consideration as part of the channel shift programme. 

9. COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT UPDATE REPORT Appendix C

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
outlining the services and activities which have been involved in the delivery of 
community engagement over the past decade.  The report also outlines the 
current support for community engagement particularly with regard to the 
Neighbourhood Services section.  

The Commission is recommended to note the historical information supplied 
and to provide comment on the community engagement activity which is 
currently promoted through Neighbourhood Services and other council 
services.  It also is recommended to note and comment on the range of 
community engagement activity which is promoted through a wide range of 
council services. 

10. UPDATE ON THE TASK GROUP REVIEW "GETTING 
THE BEST OUT OF OUR SERVICES IN 
NEIGHBOURHOODS" 

The Chair will give a verbal update on progress with the Task Group review 
“Getting the best out of our services in neighbourhoods”.  The Commission is 
recommended to receive the update and comment as appropriate. 

11. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REPORT ON 
THE IMPACT OF GAMBLING ON VULNERABLE 
COMMUNITIES 

Appendix D

The Assistant City Mayor with responsibility for Jobs and Skills presents a 
report setting out the Executive’s response to the recommendations of the 
scrutiny review of the impact of gambling on vulnerable communities.  The 
Commission is recommended to consider and comment on the response. 



12. SPENDING REVIEWS 

To receive where available any updates on spending reviews affecting services 
within this Commission’s portfolio and not considered elsewhere on the 
agenda.  Members are recommended to receive the update and comment as 
appropriate. 

13. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix E

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION 

Held: WEDNESDAY, 25 JANUARY 2017 at 5:30 pm 

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
 

Councillor Aldred
Councillor Dr Chowdhury

Councillor Fonseca
Councillor Hunter

In Attendance:

Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor - Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor - Jobs & Skills

* * *   * *   * * *

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Gugnani and Councillor 
Halford.

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Dr Chowdhury declared Other Disclosable Interests in the following 
agenda items:

 Agenda item 8, “Community Asset Transfer Update”, in that he worked in a 
voluntary organisation that could be involved in asset transfer in the future;

 Agenda item 10, “Citywide Voluntary and Community Sector Support”, in 
that he had received support under the contract discussed in the report and 
the organisation he worked for was a delivery partner for a project funded 
through the European Social Fund and the Lottery Fund; and

1

Appendix A



 Agenda item 11, “Response to the Leicester Advice Sector: A Report 
Outlining the Risk and Demands in the City”, in that his employer received 
some funding from the Council and HMRC to provide advice to city 
residents.

Councillor Fonseca declared Other Disclosable Interests in the following 
agenda items:

o Agenda item 10, “Citywide Voluntary and Community Sector Support”, in 
that he was a member of a voluntary organisation affiliated to Voluntary 
Action LeicesterShire (VAL) that had received assistance from VAL some 
years previously to frame a constitution; and

o Agenda item 11, “Response to the Leicester Advice Sector: A Report 
Outlining the Risk and Demands in the City”, in that he had done some 
voluntary work with the Citizens Advice Bureau, (now Citizens Advice 
Leicestershire), approximately three years ago.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, these interests were not 
considered so significant that they were likely to prejudice the Councillors’ 
judgement of the public interest.  They were not therefore required to withdraw 
from the meeting during consideration of the relevant items.

64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Commission received the minutes of its meeting held on 30 November 
2016, noting that amendments to minute 54, “Transforming Neighbourhood 
Services – North East”, had been tabled at the meeting.

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission meeting held on 30 
November 2016 be confirmed as a correct record, subject to the 
incorporation of the amendments attached at the end of these 
minutes, (new text shown in italics).

65. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST MEETING

The Chair gave a verbal update on actions greed at the last meeting, reminding 
Members that the Commission had asked her to write to the City Mayor, asking 
him to advise the Executive of the Commission’s regret that the Youth Services 
Review was not being undertaken concurrently with the Transforming 
Neighbourhoods Programme, (minute 54, “Transforming Neighbourhood 
Services – North East”, as amended, referred).

As consultation on the Youth Services review had only just started, the sending 
of this letter had been deferred, in order to ascertain what was being included 
in the review and therefore whether the letter was still needed.  Having seen 

2



the scope of the review, it was clear that it did not include a review of the use of 
buildings, so the Chair would now send the letter to the City Mayor.

66. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair advised the Commission that, further to minute 39, “Citizens Advice 
Leicestershire City Advice Services Contract Performance 2015-16”, 
(Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission 5 
October 2016), work on developing “problem noticer” training was progressing 
and it was hoped that it soon would be formally incorporated in to the Member 
Development Programme.

The Chair also noted that the format of the standing item on the Commission’s 
agenda relating to Spending Reviews had changed, so that details of each 
review relevant to this Commission’s work now would be presented in a table, 
setting out details of the reviews and updates on their progress, including the 
timeline for each review and the Commission’s involvement.  (See agenda item 
13, “Spending Reviews”)

67. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

68. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

69. COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER UPDATE

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
providing an overview of the Community Asset Transfer (CAT) policy, a 
summary of the work undertaken as part of the Transforming Neighbourhood 
Services project and information on lessons learned from early experiences.

The Head of Neighbourhood Services introduced the report, explaining that:

 The process used enabled community groups to make an early offer to 
lease community premises before firm options for those premises were 
developed.  This gave such groups time to develop an understanding of 
what was involved in managing community premises before they made a 
commitment;

 This was followed by a six-week consultation period and early consultation 
was undertaken with Ward Councillors;

3



 The Council procured assistance for groups through the organisation 
Locality.  This assistance was optional, but could include things such as 
helping groups write business cases, so helping provide groups with an 
understanding of what was involved in managing a building;

 Bids received were assessed by Property Services officers against the 
criteria specified for each transfer and Ward Councillors were consulted 
again before a decision was taken;

 The business case provided by the successful bidder was written in to the 
lease for the building they would manage; and

 It was recognised that some asset transfers had been more successful 
than others.  For example, some organisations had increased hire charges 
significantly, and access to transferred buildings had become difficult for 
some groups.  Work to resolv
[...]
cted: All
 Report author: Miranda Cannon, Director DCPG
 Author contact details miranda.cannon@leicester.gov.uk

1. Summary 

The purpose of this report is to update the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission on the channel shift programme covering 
specifically:

 Background and context for the programme
 Future programme management and delivery 
 Progress in relation to customer relationship management (CRM) system
 Self-service offer in neighbourhoods
 Channel shift across the Council

2. Recommendation(s) to scrutiny 

The Neighbourhood Services and Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission are 
asked to review and comment on the report and to identify any issues arising from 
the work of the Task Group which may be appropriate for consideration as part of the 
channel shift programme. 

3. Main report

3.1Background and context 

As previously outlined the vision for customer access is a one council approach ‘One 
Council, One contact’ delivered through :

• One Contact Centre and digital self service locations
• One golden contact number
• One customer (service) website portal

In April 2016 the Executive approved the investment of £2m from the Corporate 
Resources and Support Department reserve to fund capital investment for five years 
and a dedicated resource to deliver a channel shift programme.

The aim of the programme is to achieve cost reductions in overall customer contact, 
to focus on achieving on-line as the default and preferred channel of choice for our 
customers, and improving customer experience.

24



Objectives are:

• to put in place the right underpinning technology (customer relationship 
management (CRM) system);

• streamline customer contact routes into a single face to face location at 
Granby Street supported by self-service facilities in localities; 

• introduce a single phone number by triaging all Council customer contact 
(numbers) through the contact centre;

• for all transactions to be on-line as soon as possible and hosted under one 
umbrella site - MyAccount. 

• underpinning all on-line contact should be end to end processes which are 
automated and linked with back office systems.

The channel shift programme is a work-stream within the wider Using Buildings 
Better programme. The reason for this being that it will help us in achieving a 
consolidation of physical customer access points by enabling customers to transact 
with us efficiently and effectively on-line and via self-serve facilities at multi-service 
centres.

3.2Future programme management and delivery 

Caroline Jackson has stepped down from managing the programme due to the wider 
demands of her day to day head of service role. There are two senior project 
managers (Sarah Moore and Tom Shardlow) who are reporting for an interim period 
to Director of Delivery Communications and Political Governance.  The intention is to 
seek an experienced Programme Manager who going forward can manage and drive 
the programme forward. There is a team of Business Analysts and Project Officers in 
place reporting to Sarah and Tom for delivery of the programme. 

This is an appropriate time to take stock of the programme. The focus to date has 
been on procuring and implementing the underpinning technology, namely the 
customer relationship management (CRM) system (see section 3.3), consolidating 
face to face customer services and establishing appropriate self-service facilities for 
customers at Granby Street and out in localities (see section 3.4) and there has been 
work on specific channel shift projects (see section 3.5) but more as opportunities 
present rather than as part of a wider planned programme. 

In order to take stock and establish future priorities and a clear programme of work 
for the next two years, there is a need to capture as fully as possible customer 
contact outside of Customer Services. Currently the data that is held about customer 
contact centrally, relates to those service
[...]
quest dogs control intervention

36



Community 
Involvement update 

report

Report to: Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission

Assistant Mayor: Cllr Kirk Master
Lead director: John Leach

37

Appendix C



Useful information
 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Lee Warner, Head of Neighbourhood Services
 Author contact details: 37 3542
 Report version number plus Code No from Report Tracking Database: Final

1. Purpose of report

1.1 This report seeks to outline the services and activities which have been involved in 
the delivery of community engagement over the past decade.  The report also 
outlines the current support for community engagement particularly with regard to 
the Neighbourhood Services section.

2. Summary

2.1 There is long history of community engagement work through a wide range of 
council services.  Earlier initiatives were delivered through the housing department 
with national funding.

2.2 A range of council services deliver community engagement activities.

2.3 Within Neighbourhood Services Ward Community and Engagement Officers 
support ward councillors to deliver ward events and to assess and administrate 
ward funding.  The team supports community groups to engage and develop and 
supports ward councillors on ward based issues.

2.4 Neighbourhood Services also undertakes community engagement activity through 
a network of community centres and libraries, and most recently through in depth 
consultation activity under the Transforming Neighbourhood Services programme.

3. Recommendations

3.1 The Scrutiny Commission is recommended to note the historical information 
supplied and to provide comment on the community engagement activity which is 
currently promoted through Neighbourhood Services and other council services.

3.2 The Commission is recommended to note the range of community engagement 
activity which is promoted through a wide range of council services.

4. Report

4.1  Community Involvement


[...]
n activity took place in the North East 
neighbourhood covering five wards.  During this time around 780 stakeholders 
attended consultation meetings and 1,436 stakeholders responded to the 
consultation questionnaire.  A contact list of 230 community stakeholders was 
developed through the engagement and consultation process.

4.4.12 One outcome from this work has been the development of Community Asset 
Transfer (CAT) opportunities whereby community organisations are invited to 
develop a business case to take on the running of some buildings.  The council 
has worked with the independent organisation Locality to help groups develop 
capacity and to work through their business plans for CAT. 

4.5 Future Direction

4.5.1 It is clear that the Ward Community and Engagement Officers have been well 
received across the city.  The role will continue to support ward councillors and 
community engagement through ward events, working with partners on ward 
issues and administration of the ward fund.

4.5.2 The council will continue to develop partnerships with other organisations to 
maximise the impact of community engagement work.   Our developing work 
with Locality as a component part of TNS will help further engagement work and 
spread an understanding of what community groups can achieve, for example 
through taking on buildings through CAT and by seeking sources of income, 
other than that of the council.

4.5.3 One outcome at the end of the TNS process in March 2018 will be a detailed 
contact list of stakeholders and community groups in all wards across the city.  
During the TNS consultation process it has been suggested that this network of 
contacts be proactively developed to improve communications with a broad 
range of stakeholders across the city.

4.5.4 The council will continue to align local community engagement initiatives with 
developing national policy.

5. Financial, legal and other implications

5.1 Financial implications

There are no financial i
[...]
t. Of 

these 63 are betting shops. The remainder are premises with permits for gaming 
machines, adult gaming centres and bingo halls. 

 
2.2     The review was initiated by councillors concerned about the impact of gambling, 

and in particular that of B2 machines in Licensed Betting Offices, commonly 
known as Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs), on vulnerable individuals and 
vulnerable communities. 

 
2.3      The NSCI Scrutiny Commission published its recommendations in April 2016. 
 
2.4      The response and rationale is set out in the report and Appendix One 
 

 

3. Recommendations 
 
It is requested the NSCI Scrutiny Commission: 
 

 Consider and comment on the response of the Executive as set out in the report 
and Appendix One. 

 

 
 

4.      Background  
 
4.1    Within Leicester there are 268 premises licensed under the Gambling Act. Of 

these 63 are betting shops. The remainder are premises with permits for gaming 
machines, adult gaming centres and bingo halls. 

 
4.2   Leicester City Council has a Gambling Policy for 2016-2019.  This was approved 

by Council on 26 November 2015 Council, as required by the Gambling Act 2005. 
 

46



 

3 | P a g e  

 

4.3   When Leicester City Council considers an application for a gambling licence, or 
reviews an existing licence, the relevant committee or sub-committee has to 
consider the application against a range of criteria:  

 

 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 
associated with crime or disorder or being used to support crime 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way 

 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 
exploited by gambling. 

 
4.4     The review was instigated by members concerned about the impact of gambling, 

and in particular that of B2 machines in Licensed Betting Offices, commonly 
known as Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs), on vulnerable individuals and 
vulnerable communities. 

 
4.5    

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice Chair)

Councillor Dr Chowdhury
Councillor Fonseca

       Councillor Halford
Councillor Hunter

 

In Attendance 

Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor - Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Sood, Assistant City Mayor - Communities & Equalities

Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor - Jobs & Skills

* * *   * *   * * *

78. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Aldred.

79. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Gugnani declared an Other Disclosable Interest in agenda item 9, 
“Community Involvement Update Report”, as he was Secretary of the Leicester 
Council of Faiths.

In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, the interest was not 
considered so significant that it was likely to prejudice Councillor Gugnani’s   
judgement of the public interest.  He was not, therefore, required to withdraw 
from the meeting.



80. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 25 January 
2017 be confirmed as a correct record

81. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST MEETING

a)     Community Asset Transfer Update

The Head of Neighbourhood Services provided an update on information 
available on the Council’s Community Asset Transfer policy, in particular on the 
criteria used against which an organisation’s suitability for Community Asset 
Transfer was considered.

It was suggested that a further update be provided at a future Commission 
meeting as the information was valuable to Members when discussing the 
issue with community groups.

b)     Public Spaces Protection Order 

The Head of Community Safety had been asked to provide Members with 
details of the local demographics of users of new psychoactive substances.  As 
an update, it was reported that the collection of this data was continuing.

82. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

a)   Council Tax Reduction Scheme

The Chair advised that Caroline Jackson, Head of Revenues and Customer 
Support, had advised of a need to re-consult on the council tax reduction 
scheme.

It was noted that the Commission had expressed a desire to contribute and 
inform the consultation literature for 2017/18 and the communication/publicity 
plan.  It was intended to consult in June and July 2017.
 
Members Workshops had also been convened on the following dates:
2 May 2017; 3 May 2017; and 9 May 2017.  The Chair advised that she would 
also meet the Assistant Mayor separately from the Workshops to discuss the 
issue.

In respect of the poor response to the initial consultation, the Assistant City 
Mayor (Jobs and Skills) welcomed efforts made to increase participation.  

The position and update were noted.



83. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

84. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received.

The Chair advised that, in view of members of the public present for 
individual items, and having regard to the attendance of Officers, she 
would re-order the agenda accordingly:

85. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REPORT ON THE IMPACT OF 
GAMBLING ON VULNERABLE COMMUNITIES

The Assistant City Mayor (Jobs and Skills) submitted a report which set out the 
Executive’s response to the recommendations of the scrutiny review of the 
impact of gambling on vulnerable communities. 

The Commission was asked consider and comment on the response.

It was noted that within Leicester there were 268 premises licensed under the 
Gambling Act and of those 63 were betting shops. The remainder were 
premises with permits for gaming machines, adult gaming centres and bingo 
halls.  The review was initiated by Councillors concerned about the impact of 
gambling, and in particular that of B2 machines in Licensed Betting Offices, 
commonly known as Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs), on vulnerable 
individuals and vulnerable communities.

The Scrutiny Commission had published its recommendations in April 2016.

The Assistant City Mayor commented on the considerable amount of work 
undertaken by Members and officers to formulate the recommendations and 
advised that this had been noted by Executive members.

It was reported that the Executive had welcomed the report and supported the 
recommendations therein.

In respect of the need to complete an area profile it was confirmed that 
meetings with stakeholder groups had been proposed to progress the issue.

In terms of the future consultation and the national impact of the review, it was 
reported that the findings of the review had been referred to Government and 
to local MPs.  The findings of the review had also been referred to the 



Government’s All-party Group on Gambling and separately to the Local 
Government Association (LGA) who had recently begun a consultation on the 
issue.

In conclusion, the Chair thanked the Vice-Chair for heading the review and 
noted that the issue would be kept on the Commission’s work programme, in 
order to receive updates.  The work in support of the LGA, giving the report 
national attention, was particularly welcomed by the Chair.

AGREED: 
that the report of the Assistant City Mayor (Jobs and Skills) and the 
decision of the Executive to support the findings of the review be 
received and welcomed.

86. CHANNEL SHIFT PROGRAMME UPDATE

The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 
a report on the channel shift programme. 

The report provided an update to the Commission specifically covering:
 Background and context for the programme
 Future programme management and delivery
 Progress in relation to the Customer Relationship Management (CRM) 

system
 Self-service offer in neighbourhoods
 Channel shift across the Council

The Commission was recommended to review and comment on the report and 
to identify any issues arising from the work of the officer Task Group which 
could be appropriate for consideration as part of the channel shift programme.

The Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) commented on the report 
and referred to the content in regard to the future programme management and 
delivery.  He asked the Commission to note that the Head of Revenues and 
Customer Support, Caroline Jackson, had stepped down from managing the 
programme due to the wider demands of her Head of Service role. 

It was reported that there were two Senior Project Managers who were 
reporting for an interim period to the Director of Delivery Communications and 
Political Governance on this programme. The intention was to appoint a 
Programme Manager to take the programme forward. 

The Chair, Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) and members noted 
the update and requested that their thanks and appreciated to Caroline 
Jackson be recorded.

In terms of the ongoing programme and the effectiveness of channel shift 
across the Council clarity was sought on the current ‘live projects’ and in 
particular to the telephony ‘hard stops’.  In response to questions, the Director 



advised that a deliberate view was being taken to redirect customers to online 
services.  

It was confirmed that the approach was being implemented with sensitivity and 
the Chair advised that a sensible and pragmatic approach would be required 
for many enquiries that were to be redirected, as some more complex issues 
could be better explained and dealt with by telephone in the first instance.

In respect of the publicity arrangements and promotion it was suggested that 
information on how to use the revised systems could be provided at future 
Ward Community meetings.  Information could also be made available to 
members on a ‘post-card’ to explain the process to constituents.

The use of email signatures and the LoveLeicester app to promote the revised 
service information were also discussed.  It was noted that the suitability of 
these proposals could be discussed further by the officer Task Group.

The need to ensure the availability of public access to services at community 
centres was debated, and it was a concern that there were currently no 
appropriate locations in the east of the city to allow access to a multiservice 
hub.  The requirement to maintain links to the ongoing Transforming 
Neighbourhoods initiatives was noted in this regard.

In response to a question from the Vice-Chair, the Director referred to the 
equalities implications of non-English speaking residents accessing services 
and advised of the efforts undertaken to ensure that the services were 
inclusive.

In terms of the direct dial phones and use of self-service kiosks, that had been 
introduced and promoted previously, it was confirmed that the systems would 
be reviewed so as to not compromise or conflict with the current proposals.

The ease of setting and resetting passwords would also be reviewed, as it was 
reported that this had caused some users difficulties in accessing services.  
The effectiveness of the Wi-Fi and other internet access problems at some 
Council locations was raised and noted, together with issues concerning 
security and cybercrime.

In conclusion, the Chair advised that as the channel shift programme affected 
the whole of the Council, the report would also be submitted to Overview Select 
Committee and to separate Scrutiny Commissions to obtain an overview of the 
broader issues and to develop the future work stream.

The channel shift programme would also remain on the Commission’s work 
programme and would be updated in due course, particularly concerning the 
consideration of the harder launch of the programme.

AGREED:
that the position and update be noted.



87. COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT UPDATE REPORT

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
which outlined the services and activities involved in the delivery of community 
engagement over the past decade. The report also outlined the current support 
for community engagement particularly with regard to the Neighbourhood 
Services section.

The Commission was asked to note the historical information supplied and to 
provide comment on the community engagement activity currently promoted 
through Neighbourhood Services and other activity promoted through a wide 
range of Council services.

The content of the report was noted and in terms of the next steps it was 
considered by Members that the Ward Community and Engagement Officers 
had been well received across the city. The role would continue to support 
ward councillors and community engagement through ward events, working 
with partners on ward issues and administration of the ward fund.

The Assistant City Mayor (Communities and Equalities) thanked officers for the 
comprehensive report and referred to the ward community funds process that 
had been very successful in supporting communities, making particular 
reference to the revised decision making procedures and to the fast-track 
initiative.   

In response to a question the Assistant City Mayor (Neighbourhood Services) 
advised that the level of funding to each ward could be sustained for the next 
municipal year and would continue for the foreseeable future.

It was reported that the Council would continue to develop partnerships with 
other organisations to maximise the impact of community engagement work. It 
was reported that as a component part of Transforming Neighbourhood 
Services, further engagement work and proposals for a detailed contact list of 
stakeholders and community groups in all wards across the city was being 
established, together with proposals to continue to align local community 
engagement initiatives with developing national policy.

In response to questions concerning use of premises by community groups, it 
was clarified that the community asset transfer policies had achieved different 
outcomes for certain buildings and remained a ’work in progress’. It was 
confirmed that the use of individual buildings could be reviewed to ensure this 
was in line with the lease terms where concerns were expressed by Members.

In conclusion the Chair advised that the issue would remain on the work 
programme and be reported to the Commission as an update in due course.

AGREED:
That the report and update be noted.



88. UPDATE ON THE TASK GROUP REVIEW "GETTING THE BEST OUT OF 
OUR SERVICES IN NEIGHBOURHOODS"

The Chair gave a verbal update on progress with the Task Group Review 
“Getting the Best out of Our Services in Neighbourhoods”. 

The Commission was advised of a number of site visits undertaken and to the 
ongoing work to collate findings and to identify emerging themes.

AGREED:
That the update be noted.

89. SPENDING REVIEWS

The Director of Neighbourhood Services; Director of Delivery, Communications 
and Political Governance; and the Director of Finance circulated an update on 
the spending reviews of services within the Commission’s portfolio and not 
considered elsewhere on the agenda. 

AGREED:
That the update be received and noted.

90. WORK PROGRAMME

The Commission’s work programme was submitted for information and 
comment. 

It was noted that the content would be refreshed for the 2017/18 municipal 
year.

AGREED:
That the work programme be noted.

91. CHAIR'S THANKS

Before closing the meeting, the Chair commented that it was the last scheduled 
meeting of the Commission for the 2016/17 municipal year.  She thanked 
officers and Members for their support and contribution to the work of the 
Commission during 2016/17.

92. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm.




